

No. 06-116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM,

Petitioner,

v.

FELIX P. CAMACHO,
GOVERNOR OF GUAM,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF GUAM

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

RANDOLPH D. MOSS

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM

KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Overview Of The Guam Organic Act.....	4
2. Origins Of The Present Dispute.....	6
3. Litigation In The Supreme Court Of Guam	8
4. Appellate Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THIS COURT WAS TIMELY FILED BE- CAUSE THE 90-DAY PERIOD FOR SEEKING REVIEW BY THIS COURT DID NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL THE COURT OF APPEALS DIS- MISSED THE CASE	14
A. This Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Review The Guam Supreme Court's Judgment When It Was Issued, When Petitioner Sought Certiorari Review By the Ninth Circuit, And When The Ninth Circuit Granted Review.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner’s Filing Of A Certiorari Petition With The Ninth Circuit And The Ninth Circuit’s Granting Of The Writ Suspended The Finality Of The Guam Supreme Court’s Judgment And Thus Tolled The Limitations Period Under 28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit Properly Retained The Case To Determine Its Jurisdiction After The Organic Act Was Amended In 2004	22
D. Additional Considerations Also Support Interpreting Section 2101(c) As Permitting This Court To Exercise Jurisdiction.....	22
II. THE GUAM SUPREME COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES A CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED RESTRICTION ON THE POWERS OF THE GUAM GOVERNMENT	25
A. The Guam Supreme Court’s Interpretation Conflicts With The Wording Of The Guam Organic Act.....	25
B. Comparison Of The Guam Debt-Limitation Provision With Other Territorial Debt Caps Confirms The Erroneousness Of The Guam Supreme Court’s Interpretation	30
C. The Guam Supreme Court’s Interpretation Undermines Congressional Purposes In Enacting Debt-Limitation Provisions	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Van Buren Township</i> , 184 N.E.2d 25 (Ind. 1962).....	34
<i>American Railway Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923)	21
<i>Andrews v. Virginian Railway Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 272 (1919)	19, 20
<i>Aspen Mining & Smelting Co. v. Billings</i> , 150 U.S. 31 (1893)	18
<i>Bacon v. Texas</i> , 163 U.S. 207 (1896)	21
<i>Bluebeard’s Castle, Inc. v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 321 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Board of Education v. Passey</i> , 246 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1952).....	27, 28
<i>Bowman v. Lopereno</i> , 311 U.S. 262 (1940).....	18
<i>Breslow v. School District</i> , 182 A.2d 501 (Pa. 1962)	34
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	17
<i>C. B. Nash Co. v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 174 F. 182 (S.D. Iowa 1909).....	28
<i>Chicago Great Western Railroad Co. v. Basham</i> , 249 U.S. 164 (1919).....	20
<i>Citizen’s Bank v. Opperman</i> , 249 U.S. 448 (1919).....	17
<i>City of Hartford v. Kirley</i> , 493 N.W.2d 45 (Wis. 1992).....	33
<i>Cole v. Violette</i> , 319 U.S. 581 (1943).....	21
<i>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974).....	17
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	26
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	24
<i>Department of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EIE Guam Corp. v. Supreme Court of Guam</i> , 191 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1137.....	20
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	25
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	17
<i>FTC v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952).....	16, 18
<i>Fisher v. Carrico</i> , 122 U.S. 522 (1887).....	21
<i>Guam Telephone Authority v. Rivera</i> , 416 F. Supp. 283 (D. Guam 1976).....	13, 35
<i>Gutierrez v. Pangelinan</i> , 276 F.3d 539 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 825 (2002)	20
<i>Haeuser v. Department of Law</i> , 97 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Haeuser v. Department of Law</i> , 368 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Hansen v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 163 P. 391 (Wash. 1917).....	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Hodges v. Crowley</i> , 57 N.E. 889 (Ill. 1900).....	25
<i>In re Request of Governor Carl T.C. Gutierrez, Relative to the Organicity and Constitutionality of Public Law 26-35</i> , 2002 WL 187459 (Guam Feb. 7, 2002).....	8
<i>Johanson v. Independent School District No. 23</i> , 73 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 1955).....	28, 34
<i>Keller v. City of Scranton</i> , 49 A. 781 (Pa. 1901).....	33
<i>Kingman v. Western Manufacturing Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 675 (1898)	18
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2145 (2006)	22
<i>Leishman v. Associated Wholesale Electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 203 (1943).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Mellon v. O'Neill</i> , 275 U.S. 212 (1927).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954).....	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	14, 16, 18
<i>N.W. Halsey & Co. v. City of Belle Plaine</i> , 104 N.W. 494 (Iowa 1905).....	28
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	4
<i>Santos v. People of Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 15
<i>State ex rel. Calles v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 185 P. 456 (Mont. 1919).....	28
<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	9, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Ellicott</i> , 223 U.S. 524 (1912).....	18
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964).....	17
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	17, 24
<i>Wein v. State</i> , 347 N.E.2d 586 (N.Y. 1976).....	26
<i>White v. Klitzkie</i> , 281 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	17
<i>Zimmern v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 167 (1936).....	17

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES

Colorado Constitution, art. 10, § 3(b).....	27
Georgia Constitution of 1983, art. IX, § V, ¶ I(a).....	28
Louisiana Constitution, art. 7, § 18(B).....	27
Wyoming Constitution of 1889, art. 16, § 5.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	<i>passim</i>
Organic Act of Guam, 48 U.S.C. §§ 1421 <i>et seq.</i>	
48 U.S.C. § 1421g.....	5
48 U.S.C. § 1422.....	5
48 U.S.C. § 1423a.....	2, 4, 5, 25, 29
48 U.S.C. § 1424-1 (1984).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 1424-1.....	9
48 U.S.C. § 1424-2.....	1, 2, 9
48 U.S.C. § 1424-2 (2000).....	2, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Organic Act of Virgin Islands, 48 U.S.C. §§ 1392 <i>et seq.</i>	
48 U.S.C. § 1401a	31
48 U.S.C. § 1403	29, 30
48 U.S.C. § 1574	30
1886 Springer Act, ch. 818, 24 Stat. 170 (July 30, 1886).....	32
Act of Oct. 30, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-378, 118 Stat. 2206.....	12, 15
2 Guam Code Ann. § 1112.....	7
5 Guam Code Ann. § 3102.....	5
5 Guam Code Ann. § 1512.....	7
5 Guam Code Ann. § 22601.....	5, 7
5 Guam Code Ann. § 30101.....	5
7 Guam Code Ann. § 3103.....	9
7 Guam Code Ann. § 4104.....	8
7 Guam Code Ann. § 6101.....	9
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24102.....	6, 27
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24306.....	6, 8
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24401.....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 13	16, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 81-682 (1949).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 107-584 (2002).....	9, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 108-638 (2004), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2208.....	9
S. Rep. No. 49-1327 (1886).....	32
S. Rep. No. 81-2109 (1950).....	5
<i>H.R. 521 & H.R. 791 Legislative Hearing Before the House Committee on Resources, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	23
130 Cong. Rec. 23790 (Aug. 10, 1984).....	20
150 Cong. Rec. H7027 (Sept. 13, 2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Captain, W. Nicholas, <i>Property Information: A Guam Case Study</i> , Real Estate Issues, Winter 2003.....	6
15 McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	33, 34
